

No. 08-1333

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CARLOS E. SALA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
JUDGE LEWIS T. BABCOCK**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

JOHN A. DiCICCO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

RICHARD FARBER (202) 514-2959
ARTHUR T. CATTERALL (202) 514-2937
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument:	
A. Taxpayers’ analysis of the threshold legal issue that is dispositive of the economic substance determination in this case is plainly erroneous.	3
1. Taxpayers’ assertion that the District Court in fact evaluated the economic substance of the Deerhurst GP transaction “in isolation” is demonstrably wrong.	4
2. Taxpayers add nothing to the District Court’s misconceived justification for not limiting its economic substance analysis to the Deerhurst GP transaction.	6
B. The Deerhurst GP transaction obviously lacked economic substance.....	12
1. Taxpayers misstate the issue.	12
2. There were no “business reasons” for the pre-planned, unconditional liquidation of the basis-generating trades prior to the end of 2000.	16
C. Taxpayers’ claimed fictitious \$60 million loss is barred by I.R.C. § 165.	19
1. Taxpayers’ claimed loss was not “sustained” within the meaning of I.R.C. § 165(a) and the regulations thereunder.	19

	Page
2. Because Sala’s motivation for participating in the Deerhurst GP transaction was primarily, if not exclusively, the \$60 million artificial loss that he expected to receive, taxpayers’ claimed loss is barred by I.R.C. § 165(c)(2).	23
D. The District Court erred in invalidating Treas. Reg. § 1.752-6.. . . .	24
1. Taxpayers’ argument that § 1.752-6 falls outside the rulemaking authority granted by Congress in 2000 does not withstand scrutiny.. . . .	24
2. Taxpayers misconstrue both <i>Rite Aid</i> and <i>Cemco</i>	26
3. Taxpayers’ due process argument is meritless.	28
E. The District Court abused its discretion in denying the Government’s motion for a new trial.	29
Conclusion.	33
Certificate of compliance.. . . .	34
Certificate of service.	35
Certification regarding ECF submission.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>ACM P'ship v. Commissioner</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998).....	5, 7, 10, 15, 19
<i>A. Tarricone, Inc. v. United States</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).	28
<i>Black & Decker Corp. v. United States</i> , 436 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 2006).....	7, 10
<i>Cemco Investors, LLC v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 131 (2008).....	2, 27-29
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006).	7, 10
<i>Cottage Savings Ass'n v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	22
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 41 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Gitlitz v. Commissioner</i> , 531 U.S. 206 (2001).	21
<i>Helmer v. Commissioner</i> , 34 T.C.M. (CCH) 727 (1975)..	4
<i>Jade Trading, LLC v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 11 (2007), <i>appeal pending</i> , Fed. Cir. No. 08-5045.	1, 13, 15
<i>James v. Commissioner</i> , 899 F.2d 905 (10th Cir. 1990).	7-10
<i>Jeppsen v. Commissioner</i> , 128 F.3d 1410 (10th Cir. 1997).. . . .	3, 20
<i>Keeler v. Commissioner</i> , 243 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2001).....	5, 9-10, 15, 19, 23-24
<i>Klamath Strategic Inv. Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 885 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....	7, 27
<i>Klamath Strategic Inv. Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , 568 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2009).....	2, 7, 10
<i>Maguire Partners - Master Invs., LLC v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 279100 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2009), <i>appeal docketed</i> , 9th Cir. No. 09-55650.	13, 15
<i>Malandris v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 703 F.2d 1152 (10th Cir. 1981) (<i>en banc</i>).....	31-32
<i>Miller v. Commissioner</i> , 836 F.2d 1274 (10th Cir. 1988).	23-24
<i>Nicole Rose Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 320 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	7, 10

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Rite Aid Corp. v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	26-27
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2002).	5, 15
<i>Rutter v. Commissioner</i> , 760 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Salina P'ship LP v. Commissioner</i> , 80 T.C.M. (CCH) 686 (2000).....	10
<i>Santa Fe Pac. Gold Co. and Subs. v. Commissioner</i> , 132 T.C. No. 12, 2009 WL 1119371 (2009).....	8
<i>Stobie Creek Invs., LLC v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 636 (2008), <i>appeal pending</i> , Fed. Cir. No. 08-5190.	1, 12-13, 15
<i>Tate & Lyle, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 87 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 1996).....	28-29
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	28
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>).....	20
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 828 F.2d 1476 (10th Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 726 F.2d 601 (10th Cir. 1984).	31

Statutes:

Community Renewal Tax Relief Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763A-587:	
§ 309.....	25
§ 309(c).....	24, 27
§ 309(c)(1).	27-28
§ 309(d)(2).	28

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 162.....	22
§ 165.....	3, 19, 21-22
§ 165(a).	2, 19-21
§ 165(c)(2).	9-10, 23-24
§ 167.....	21
§ 168.....	21

-v-

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)
§ 358(h).	24
§ 358(h)(1).	25
§ 358(h)(2).	24-25
§ 358(h)(2)(B).	25
§ 1014.	21
§ 1366(a)(1)(B).	22
§ 1502.	26
§ 7805(b)(6).	27

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.165-1(b).	8, 19
§ 1.752-6.	2-3, 24-29
§ 1.752-6(b)(2).	25
§ 1.1001-1(a).	22
§ 1.1502-20 (1999).	26

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e).	30
IRS Notice 2000-44, 2000-2 C.B. 255.	12, 25-26
McCoy, 527-3rd T.M., <i>Loss Deductions</i>	22
